

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

v.

SEAN GARVIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

v.

PHILLIP WRIGHT,

Defendant-Appellant.

**PROPOSED BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

LINDSAY A. LEWIS
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006

MARK G. MATUSCHAK
TIFFANY E. PAYNE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE
OF THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601

*Attorneys for Movants National
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers and New York State
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

July 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
A. Background	3
B. <i>Hurst v. Florida</i>	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Under Penal Law § 70.10 and CPL § 400.20, a Court May Sentence a Convicted Felon with Prior Felony Convictions as a “Persistent Felon Offender” Only upon Findings Made by a Judge under a Preponderance of the Evidence Standard.	10
II. New York’s Sentencing Scheme under the Statute and the CPL Is Functionally the Same as the Statutory Scheme Found Unconstitutional by the United States Supreme Court in <i>Hurst v.</i> <i>Florida</i>	14
A. Similar to the judicial sentencing proceeding found unconstitutional in <i>Hurst</i> , under the Statute, “the judge makes the ultimate sentencing determinations”	15
B. Prior convictions are not the sole finding that a judge must make in determining whether a defendant may be sentenced as a persistent felon offender	19
C. <i>Prindle</i> addressed mandatory minimums, not the sentencing factors discussed in <i>Hurst</i>	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	14, 23
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	14
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	14
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Flowers</i> , No. 033442005, 2007 WL 8093325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 11, 2007)	21
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2017 WL 2799824 (N.Y. June 29, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Quinones</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 116, 906 N.E.2d 1033, 879 N.Y.S.2d 1 (2009)	14, 15
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 61, 833 N.E.2d 194, 800 N.Y.S.2d 51 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rosen</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 329, 752 N.E.2d 844, 728 N.Y.S.2d 407 (2001)	15, 19
<i>People v. Sailor</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 224, 480 N.E.2d 701, 491 N.Y.S.2d 112 (1985)	16

<i>People v. Truesdale</i> , 44 A.D.3d 971 (N.Y. 2d Dept. 2007)	19
<i>Portlatin v. Graham</i> , 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	14
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	21
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	21

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141 (6)(a)	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141 (6)(b).....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141 (6)(h).....	21
N.Y. CPL § 400.20.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(1).....	11, 19
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(2).....	11
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(3).....	12, 18
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(3)(b)	9

N.Y. CPL § 400.20(5).....	13
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(7).....	12
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(8).....	12
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(9).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. CPL § 400.20(10).....	13, 18
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.05(4).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.05(5).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 65.00(1)(a).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(2)(d).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(4).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.08.....	10, 11
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.10.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.10(2).....	19, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, <i>10 Reasons to Oppose “3 Strikes, You’re Out,”</i> https://www.aclu.org/other/10-reasons-oppose-3-strikes-youre-out (accessed July 24, 2017).....	4, 5
Dr. James Austin et al., <i>How Many Americans Are Unnecessarily Incarcerated?</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2016), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/Unnecessarily_Incarcerated_0.pdf (accessed July 27, 2017).....	3, 5, 6, 7
Editorial Board, <i>A Formula to Make Bail More Fair</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/17/opinion/a-formula-to-make-bail-more-fair.html?_r=1 (accessed July 24, 2017).....	6

James Austin et al., <i>How New York City Reduced Mass Incarceration: A Model for Change?</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, at 6 (2012), http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/How_NYC_Reduced_Mass_Incarceration.pdf (accessed July 27, 2017)	6
John F. Pfaff, <i>Locked In: The True Causes of Mass Incarceration and How to Achieve Real Reform</i> (2017)	5, 7
Linda S. Beres & Thomas D. Griffith, <i>Do Three Strikes Laws Make Sense? Habitual Offender Statutes and Criminal Incapacitation</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 103 (1998)	6
Mike Males & Dan Macallair, <i>Striking Out: The Failure of California’s “Three Strikes and You’re Out” Law</i> , 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 65 (1999)	6
Nancy J. King, <i>Sentencing and Prior Convictions: The Past, the Future, and the End of the Prior-Conviction Exception to Apprendi</i> , 97 Marq. L. Rev. 523 (2014).....	6
New York State Corrections and Community Supervision, <i>Under Custody Report: Profile of Under Custody Population As of January 1, 2016</i> (Apr. 2016), http://www.doccs.ny.gov/Research/Reports/2016/UnderCustody_Report_2016.pdf (accessed July 27, 2017).....	3
Ryan S. King & Marc Mauer, <i>Aging Behind Bars: “Three Strikes” Seven Years Later</i> , The Sentencing Project (Aug. 2001), http://www.drugpolicy.org/docUploads/3strikes7years.pdf (accessed July 27, 2017).....	4
The Sentencing Project, <i>Still Life: America’s Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term Sentences</i> (2017), http://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Still-Life.pdf (accessed July 27, 2017).....	4, 6
Thomas P. DiNapoli, <i>New York State’s Aging Prison Population</i> , Office of the New York State Comptroller (Apr. 2017), https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/aging-inmates.pdf (accessed July 27, 2017)	5

William T. Pizzi, *Prosecutorial Discretion, Plea Bargaining and the Supreme Court's Opinion in Bordenkircher v. Hayes*, 6 Hastings Const. L.Q. 269 (1979).....7

William Stuntz, *Plea Bargaining and Criminal Law's Disappearing Shadow*, 117 Harv. L. Rev 2548 (2004).....7
